[image: image2.jpg]



MILLENIA SURGERY CENTER

4901 S. Vineland Road, Suite 150
Orlando, Florida 32811


ENDOSCOPY REPORT

PATIENT: St Cyr, Guerda

MEDICAL RECORD#: 158958

DATE OF BIRTH: 05/04/1970

DATE OF PROCEDURE: 01/13/24

PHYSICIAN: Luis Mejia, M.D.

REFERRING PHYSICIAN: Dr. Tatiana Mesa

PROCEDURE PERFORMED:

1. Colonoscopy.

2. None.

INDICATIONS: Screening for colon cancer.

POSTOPERATIVE DIAGNOSES:

1. Internal hemorrhoids.

2. Inadequate preparation.

3. No gross lesion seen.

DEPTH OF INSERTION: Cecum.

COMPLICATIONS: None immediately.

MEDICATION: As per monitored anesthesia care.

WITHDRAWAL TIME:
BOWEL PREPARATION: Boston score 1 in the right colon, 1 in the transverse colon, and 1 in the left colon.

DESCRIPTION OF PROCEDURE: After informed consent was obtained, the patient was put in the left lateral decubitus position. Scope was introduced into the anorectal area, advanced through the colon to the cecum without complications. Examination performed upon withdrawal. Oxygen saturation and blood pressure monitored during the procedure. Retroflexion performed at the rectum.

Cecum was identified by the appendiceal orifice and ileocecal valve.

FINDINGS:
1. In the rectum, internal hemorrhoids grade 1.

2. Sigmoid descending, no gross lesion seen.

3. Splenic flexure and transverse colon, no gross lesion seen.

4. Hepatic flexure and ascending colon, no gross lesion seen.

5. Cecum, no gross lesion seen. Solid stool residual present throughout the colon. Examination of the mucosa inadequate.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
1. High-fiber diet.

2. Fiber supplementation.

3. Monitor clinically.

4. The patient will need a repeat colonoscopy with better preparation. We will attempt a two days preparation.
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__________________

Luis Mejia, M.D.

DD: 01/13/24

DT: 01/13/24

Transcribed by: SR/gf

Procedure Report

Guerda St Cyr

01/13/24

Page 2

[image: image2.jpg]